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1Accountable Care Organizations in California

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Lesson One: A variety of organizational structures are effective at delivering 
high quality coordinated care; at least as important to success as structure are 
an organization’s capabilities, culture, and infrastructure, as well as the alignment 
of goals between the organization and its individual physicians.

Lesson Two: In California, a range of relationships exist between physician organi-
zations and hospitals. Alignment of incentives between physician organizations 
and hospitals offer important opportunities for performance improvements 
across the entire continuum of care.
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Lesson Three: As a method of payment, capitation can be effective at encourag-
ing coordinated care, but payment methods should vary across ACOs depending 
on an organization’s ability to assume risk. 

Lesson Four: Health plans acting in concert on payment methods and per-
formance measurement helped facilitate the growth of California’s provider 
organizations, and should also play an integral part in fostering ACO develop-
ment nationally.  
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Lesson Five: ACOs are not a panacea for health care spending control. 

Lesson Six: ACOs must be agnostic to insurance type; most provider organi-
zations in California have focused on commercial, Medicare, and Medicaid HMO 
plans for their patients, but for ACOs to be viable across the country, mechanisms 
must be found to encourage PPO and traditional Medicare and Medicaid patients 
to use their services.

Lesson Seven: Balancing patient choice with the desire to decrease costs 
and effectively coordinate care is difficult. California’s experience underscores 
the challenge of promoting care coordination in an environment of unrestricted 
provider choice.
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Lesson Eight: Regulation of the financial solvency of provider organizations 
is important to ensure market stability.

Lesson Nine: Consumer protections from capitated provider organizations 
need to be balanced, not overburdening.

Lesson Ten: Special attention must be given to establishing ACOs in areas with 
social and economic challenges.
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INTRODUCTION

MAJOR QUESTIONS IN THE ACO DEBATE

 Organizational structure: 

 Payment methods: 

 Relations with health insurance plans: 

Maintenance of consumer choice: 
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ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Public policy and regulation:
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TABLE 1

ACO HMO Enrollment as a Percent of Total Insured Californians, 2008

Insurance Type All Types  
(Total Enrollees) Commercial Medi-Cal /  

Healthy Families Medicare

ACO HMO  
Enrollment

Entire Insured 
Population 

ACO HMO 
Enrollment as a 
Percent of  Total 
Enrollment

15,943,850

29,691,000

54%

11,285,950  
(71%)

20,110,800  
(68%)

56%

3,164,000  
(20%)

6,036,300  
(20%)

52%

1,493,900  
(9%)

3,308,800  
(11%)

45%

Note: The total insured population is larger than the sum of the total commercial, Medi-Cal and Medicare enrollees due to  
the presence of other types of insurance (e.g. TRICARE)

Data Sources: Cattaneo and Stroud, “#7:  Active California Medical Groups by County by Line of Business, for Years 2004  
through 2010, Sorted Alphabetically,” May 1, 2010.  Provided by W. Barcellona, July 27, 2010; and Kaiser Family Foundation,  
“California: Health Insurance Coverage of the Total Population, states (2007-2008), U.S. (2008).” Statehealthfacts.org, 2009.  
http://www.statehealthfacts. org/profileind.jsp?cmprgn=1&cat= 3&rgn=6&ind=125&sub=39.  Accessed on July 15, 2010.  
 

1.  There are two Permanente Medical Groups that serve Kaiser enrollees in California, one in the north/central region and one in the 
southern region.  Each of these is formed of multiple large sites.  These Kaiser enrollment data are from a 2009 Kaiser Foundation 
Health Plan Financial Summary Report generated on the website of the Department of Managed Health Care (http://wpso.dmhc.ca.gov/
flash/).  The enrollment figures do not add up to total HMO enrollment due to the existence of alternate insurance types.

2.  This includes foundations, medical groups (with or without wraparound components), and community clinics, but does not include 
Permanente Medical Groups.

3.  The three previous rows do not add up to totals due to differences in data sources.  

Data Sources: Cattaneo and Stroud, “#7: Active California Medical Groups by County by Line of Business, for Years 2004 through 2010, 
Sorted Alphabetically,” May 1, 2010.  Provided by W. Barcellona, July 27, 2010; and the Department of Managed Health Care’s Health Plan 
Financial Summary Report Tool (http://wpso.dmhc.ca.gov/flash/).  

TABLE 2

Distribution of HMO Enrollees by Type of ACO, 2009 

Type Number of  
Organizations

Total HMO  
Enrollees

Commercial  
HMO  

Enrollees

Medicare 
HMO  

Enrollees

Permanente 
Medical Groups1

Integrated  
Medical Groups2

IPAs

Total3

2

131

152

285

6,659,879

4,425,100

4,849,200

15,718,350

4,879,844  
(73%)

2,682,600  
(61%))

2,629,250  
(54%)

10,751,850  
(68%)

740,173  
(11%)

437,350  
(10%)

376,700  
(8%)

1,519,350  
(10%)

Medi-Cal HMO 
and Healthy 

Families Enrollees

308,236 
 (5%)

1,305,150  
(29%)

1,843,250  
(38%)

3,447,150  
(22%)
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Integrated Medical Groups:

Independent Practice Associations:

LESSON ONE:
A variety of organiza-
tional structures are 
effective at delivering 
high quality coordi-
nated care; at least as 
important to success as 
structure are an organi-
zation’s capabilities, cul-
ture, and infrastructure, 
as well as the alignment 
of goals between the 
organization and its 
individual physicians.”
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WHAT MATTERS FOR ACO PERFORMANCE? CAPABILITIES,  
CULTURE, AND INFRASTRUCTURE

SIZE: ECONOMIES AND DISECONOMIES OF SCALE 
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TABLE 3

The Distribution of HMO Enrollment in California’s ACOs, 2009
Total Enrollment 

Range
Number of  

Groups
Percent of  

Total Groups
Number of  

HMO Enrollees
Percent of Total 

Enrollment

< 5,000

5,000 – 9,999

10,000 – 14,999

15,000 – 24,999

25,000 – 49,999

50,000 – 99,999

> 100,000 

Total

73

40

35

44

31

38

24

285

26%

14%

12%

15%

11%

13%

8%

100%

154,650

301,250

444,200

844,750

1,100,750

2,531,500

10,341,250

15,718,350

1%

2%

3%

5%

7%

16%

66%

100%

Note: Some ACOs serve considerable PPO, Medicare FFS, Medi-Cal FFS, and/or uninsured patients, which are not included in 
these numbers 

Data Source: Cattaneo and Stroud, “#7: Active California Medical Groups by County by Line of Business, for Years 2004 through 2010, 
Sorted Alphabetically,” May 1, 2010.  Provided by W. Barcellona, July 27, 2010.
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ORGANIZATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS WITH HOSPITALS  

LESSON TWO:
In California,  a range 
of relationships exist 
between physician  
organizations and 
hospitals.  Alignment 
of incentives between 
physician organizations 
and hospitals offer 
important opportuni-
ties for performance 
improvements across 
the entire continuum 
of care.  

Medical Group-Hospital Relationships:  The California Experience
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SCOPE OF CAPITATION

 Hospital services:

PAYMENT METHODS

LESSON THREE:
As a method of payment, 
capitation can be effective 
at encouraging coordi-
nated care, but payment 
methods should vary 
across ACOs depending 
on an organization’s  
ability to assume risk.  
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Pharmacy services:

Specialty drugs:

LEVEL OF PAYMENT VERSUS STRUCTURE OF PAYMENT
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PAYMENT FOR INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS WITHIN THE ACO
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RELATIONSHIPS WITH HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS

LESSON FOUR:
Health plans acting in 
concert on payment 
methods and perfor-
mance measurement 
helped facilitate the 
growth of California’s 
provider organizations, 
and should also play an 
integral part in foster-
ing ACO development 
nationally.  
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Performance Measurement and Payment:  The California Pay For Performance Program

Key Points:

measurement set and public report card is key in 
securing the buy-in of physician organizations

enhances measurement reliability and the trust of 
the physicians being measured

-
ment, and give the program an average rating of 4 
out of 5 when asked about its importance to their 
organization  

4P program has helped create an environment 
of collaboration between health plans and physician 
organizations

ACO CONSOLIDATION AND PRICING LEVERAGE
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Measurements    2003 2008 2009
Clinical – Preventive    8 11 13
Clinical – Chronic   3 6 6
Clinical – Acute    0   4    4
Patient Experience    6 9 9
Information Technology  8 11 11
Systemness   0 8 8
Coordinated Diabetes Care   0 10 11
Efficiency/Resource Use   0 1 6
Total   25   60 68

Measurement Set Evolution, 2003-2009
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PRODUCT DIVERSIFICATION INTO SERVING PPO PRODUCTS

ACO INVOLVEMENT IN MEDICARE AND MEDICAID

LESSON FIVE:
ACOs are not a panacea 
for health care spending 
control.  

LESSON SIX:
ACOs must be agnostic 
to insurance type; most 
provider organizations in 
California have focused 
on commercial, Medicare, 
and Medicaid HMO plans 
for their patients, but for 
ACOs to be viable across 
the country, mechanisms 
must be found to encour-
age PPO and traditional 
Medicare and Medicaid 
patients to use their 
services.
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Data Source: Cattaneo and Stroud, “#7: Active California Medical Groups by County by Line of Business, for Years 2004 through 2010, 
Sorted Alphabetically,” May 1, 2010.  Provided by W. Barcellona, July 27, 2010.
 

TABLE 4

The Distribution of Medi-Cal and Healthy Families HMO Enrollment  
in California’s ACO by Percent of Enrollment, 2009

Medi-Cal / Healthy 
Families Enrollees 

as a % of Group 
Enrollment

Number of  
Groups

0%

>0 – 9.9%

10 – 24.9%

25 – 49.9%

50 – 79.9%

80 – 99.9%

100%

Total

77

51

12

18

22

55

50

285

27%

18%

4%

6%

8%

19%

18%

100%

0

394,700

131,600

90,950

546,000

1,584,400

699,500

3,447,150

0%

11%

4%

3%

16%

46%

20%

100%

Percent of  
Total Groups

Number of 
Medi-Cal / Healthy 

Families HMO 
Enrollees

Percent of  
Medi-Cal / Healthy 

Families HMO 
Enrollment
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CONSUMER CHOICE

LESSON SEVEN:
Balancing patient 
choice with the desire 
to decrease costs and  
effectively coordinate 
care is difficult.  
California’s experience 
underscores the chal-
lenge of promoting care 
coordination in an envi-
ronment of unrestricted 
provider choice.

PUBLIC POLICY AND REGULATION
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LESSON EIGHT:
Regulation of the 
financial solvency of 
provider organizations 
is important to ensure 
market stability.

REGULATION OF FINANCIAL SOLVENCY
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CONSUMER PROTECTION

Mandated insurance benefits:

vv
Highlight



23Accountable Care Organizations in California

LESSON NINE:
Consumer protec-
tions from capitated 
provider organizations 
need to be balanced, 
not overburdening. 

Independent medical review (IMR):

Network breadth and access:

ANTI-TRUST POLICY
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ENCOURAGING ACO DEVELOPMENT IN AREAS FACING  
SOCIODEMOGRAPHIC CHALLENGES

LESSON TEN:
Special attention must 
be given to establish-
ing ACOs in areas with 
social and economic 
challenges. 
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Regional Performance Variation:  The San Francisco Bay Area and the Inland Empire

TABLE 1

Select Demographic and Health 
System Characteristics 

Area Characteristic Bay Area

$46,015

39%

22.1%

13%

7.8%

79

211

Inland Empire

Per Capita Income

Percent of Persons Aged 25+  
who have earned Bachelor’s 
degree or higher

Percent of Persons of  
Hispanic or Latino Origin

Percent of Population in  
Medi-Cal

Uninsurance Rate

PCPs per 100,000 residents

Staffed Community and Acute 
Care hospital beds per 100,000

$23,540

16.3%

45.7%

19%

15.1%

40

142

TABLE 2

Pay for Performance Domain Scores for  
Organizations in the Bay Area and Inland Empire 
Regions, Measurement Year 2008 

Domain Bay Area

76.78

83.44

13.61

10.59

Inland Empire

Clinical Quality (/100)

Patient Experience (/100)

IT-Enabled Systemness (/15)

Coordinated Diabetes Care 
(/20)

62.10

78.81

7.30

2.81
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CONCLUSION
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About the Integrated Healthcare Association (IHA) 
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